PARCEL NO. 700.1 SECTION NO. 71070/72170 F.P. NO. 4468082 STATE ROAD NO. 21 (Blanding Blvd) from Wells Rd to Ortega River COUNTY OF Clay/Duval

RESOLUTION NO. 2023/2024 –

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve State Road 21 (Blanding Blvd) from Wells Rd to Ortega River, Section No. 71070/72170, F.P. No. 4468082 in Clay/Duval County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by Clay County be used temporarily by the State of Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest of the County; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to said County to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a temporary construction easement, or easements, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation, for the purpose of resurfacing existing pavement, adjustment of existing traffic separators, pavement markings, signal installation and sign installation, and tying in and harmonizing, and said request having been duly considered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, that the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a temporary easement, or easements, is for transportation purposes which are in the public or community interest and for public welfare; that a temporary easement in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation, in Clay County, should be drawn and executed by this Board of County Commissioners.

BE IN FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at Lake City, Florida.

DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, this 10th day of October, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:__

Betsy Condon, Its Chairman

ATTEST:

Tara S. Green Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller Ex Officio Clerk to the Board

ordinances/resolutions/fdot/Resolution - FPN 4468082